SB23-214

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENT

Second Reading BY SE

BY SENATORS Pelton R., Pelton B., and Will

- 1 Amend printed bill, page 628, line 14, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL
- 2 column strike "35,000,000" and substitute "35,000,000" and in the CASH
- 3 FUNDS column strike "35,000,000g" and substitute "35,000,000g".
- 4 Page 628, after line 14, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column insert
- 5 "70,000,000" and in the CASH FUNDS column insert "70,000,000g".
- 6 Page 628, line 15, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike
- 7 "4,852,971,065" and substitute "4,852,971,065".
- 8 Page 628, after line 15, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column insert
- 9 "4,887,971,065".
- 10 Page 630, line 1, strike "This amount shall be from the Rural Schools
- 11 Cash Fund created in Section 22-54-142 (5), C.R.S." and substitute "This
- 12 amount shall be from the rural schools cash fund created in Section 22-
- 13 54-142 (5), C.R.S. Of this amount, \$35,000,000 shall be from the
- 14 STATE EDUCATION FUND CREATED IN SECTION 17 (4)(a) OF ARTICLE IX
- 15 OF THE STATE CONSTITUTION AND \$35,000,000 SHALL BE FROM THE
- 16 RURAL SCHOOLS CASH FUND CREATED IN SECTION 22-54-142 (5), C.R.S.
- 17 Pursuant to Section 17 (3) of Article IX of the State
- 18 CONSTITUTION, APPROPRIATIONS FROM THE STATE EDUCATION FUND ARE
- 19 NOT SUBJECT TO THE LIMITATION ON FISCAL YEAR SPENDING SET FORTH IN
- 20 Section 20 of Article X of the State Constitution.".
- 21 Page 630, line 4, in the TOTAL column strike "\$6,842,970,381" and
- substitute "\$6,842,970,381" and in the CASH FUNDS column strike
- 24 Page 630, line 5, in the TOTAL column insert "\$6,877,970,381" and in
- 25 the CASH FUNDS column insert "\$1,267,830,219b".

<u>PURPOSE</u>: Adds \$35.0 million cash funds from the State Education Fund to the Additional Funding for Rural Districts and Institute Charter Schools line item in the Department of **Education** for FY 2022-23.

Fiscal Impact of Amendment						
Department	GF	CF	RF	FF	Total	FTE
Education	\$0	\$35,000,000	\$0	\$0	\$35,000,000	0.0

** *** ** ***